

GAHC010044662024



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : Crl.Pet./240/2024**

K RANJAN SINGHA  
SON OF K. SATRA SINGHA, RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- BANTARAPUR, P.O.  
SUNDARI, P.S. KOCHUDARAM, DISTRICT- CACHAR, ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR  
REPRESENTED BY P.P., ASSAM

2:SRI BIKROM TIMUNG  
SON OF BABURAM TIMUNG  
R/O- VILLAGE- TICHOM GAON  
P.O. LONGIT  
P.S. BAKALIA  
DISTRICT- KARBI ANGLONG  
ASSAM  
PIN- 78248

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. B K MAHAJAN, MR. D BORA,MR. A CHAUDHURY,MR. P  
K DAS,MR. N MAHAJAN

**Advocate for the Respondent** : PP, ASSAM, SAMIM RAHMAN (R-2),MR S A BARBHUYAN (R-  
2),MR. SURAJIT DAS (R-2),A W AMAN (R-2),MS SURAYA RAHMAN (R-2),MR SARFRAZ  
NAWAZ (R-2)

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE MITALI THAKURIA**

**ORDER**

**23.09.2024**

Mr. R. R. Sosoi, learned counsel appearing on behalf of Mr. P. N. Goswami, learned Additional Advocate General, has submitted that the conducting counsel is absent today due to personal difficulty; accordingly, he prays for an adjournment of the matter.

Prayer is allowed.

Let the matter be listed after the Puja Vacation.

Till then, interim order passed earlier shall be continued.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**